The Fairfax County Democratic Committee Celebrates the Life and Accomplishments of Donald Craig

Whereas,

Donald Craig was a beloved member of the Sully District Democratic Committee (SDDC) and the Fairfax County Democratic Committee (FCDC).

Donald Craig's volunteerism exemplified his commitment to Democratic values in service through the following organizations:

- The Fairfax County Community of Trust Committee
- The League of Women Voters (LWV)
- The National Association for the Advancement of Colored People (NAACP)
- The Faith Alliance for Climate Solutions
- The Metropolitan African Methodist Episcopal (AME) Church
- and numerous other organizations in the Washington, DC area

Anyone who ever met Donald was struck by his kindness, giving spirit, infectious laugh, positive attitude, and warm personality — which he brought to everything he did.

Even despite battling pancreatic cancer since 2022, Donald inspired his fellow activists with his relentless optimism, generosity, and empathy for the people of the Springfield District, Fairfax County, and the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area.

Whereas, Donald Craig was a proud Democrat who inspired his fellow activists with his work ethic, dependability, generosity, and kindness; and all of those were honored to know Donald Craig marks his passing with deep sadness.

Therefore, be it resolved, by the Fairfax County Democratic Committee,

- In recognition of Donald's many years of service to our community and our party, the Democratic Party of Virginia honors and celebrates his life by designating September 25, 2024 as Donald R. Craig Day; and
- Directing that a copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation to the Craig family as an expression of our condolences and gratitude for his service.